COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NOTICE

D.C. LAW 7-104

"Technical Arcadments Act of 1987".

Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, P. L. 93-198, "the Act". the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill No. 7-346 on first and second readings, November 24, 1987, and December 8, 1987, respectively. Following the signature of the Mayor on December 22, 1987, this legislation was assigned Act No. 7-124, published in the January 8, 1988, edition of the D.C. Register. (Vol. 35 page 147) and transmitted to Congress on January 22, 1988 for a 60-day review, in accordance with Section 602(c)(2) of the Act.

The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice that the 60-day Congressional Review Period has expired, and therefore, cites this enactment as D.C. Law 7-104, effective April 30, 1988.

DAVID A. CLARKE Chairman of the Council

Dates Counted During the 60-day Congressional Review Period:

January 25,26,27,28,29

February 1,2,3,4 5,8,9,16,17,18,19,22,23,24,25,26,29

March 1,2,3,4,7,8,9,10,11,14,15,16,17,18,21,22,23,24,25, 28,29,30,31

April 11,12,13,14,15,18,19,20,21,22,25,26,27,28,29

APR 3 0 1988

AN ACT

D.C. ACT 7 - 124

Codification, 1988 Supplement to the District of Columbia Code

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUEBIA

BEC 2 2 1987

To amend titles 12, 14, 16, 19, 21, and 23 of the District of Columbia Code to make grammatical corrections, correct references, correct typographical errors, and amend section 21-307(c) of the District of Columbia Code to clarify that the enactment of section 21-307(c) created an exception to section 21-120(b) of the District of Columbia Code; to amend the Soil and Water Conservation District Reestablishment Amendment Act of 1987 to clarify the term of office for Council appointees and to delete an amendment to provisions already repealed; to amend the District of Columbia Gross Receipts Tax Amendment Act of 1987 to correct a District of Columbia Code reference; to asend the District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978 Employee Benefits Amendment Act of 1987 to redesignate 1 of its sections and to correct an incorrect reference; to amend the Nurses Training Corps Establishment Act of 1987 to expand the sites where program participants may be employed; to amend the District of Columbia Commission on Judicial Disabilities and Tonure Bette L. Catoe Reappointment Resolution of 1987 to correct the date the term of office ends; to amend the Commission on Arts and Humanities Rowland J. Martin Confirmation Resolution of 1987 to correct the date the torm of office ends; to amend the Commission on Arts and Humanities Douglas Arthur Bailey Confirmation Resolution of 1987 to correct the date the term of office ends; to amend the Commission on Arts and Humanities Charles C. Stephenson, Jr., Confirmation Resolution of 1987 to correct the date the term of office ends; to amend the Commission on Arts and Humanities Patricia N. Sheehy Confirmation Resolution of 1987 to correct the date the term of office ends: to amend the Commission on Arts and Humanities Valerie Eichelberger Confirmation Resolution of 1987 to correct the date the term of office ends; to amend the Commission on Arts and

Humanities Richard H. Levy Confirmation Resolution of 1987 to correct the date the term of office ends; to amend the Commission on Arts and Humanities Eunice J. Lockhart-Moss Confirmation Resolution of 1987 to correct the date the term of office ends; to amend the board of Consumer Claims Arbitration for the District of Columbia Edward L. Feggans Confirmation Resolution of 1987 to correct the date the term of office ends; to amend the Drug Abuse, Alcohol Abuse, and Mental Illness Insurance Coverage Act of 1986 to correct a typographical error; to amend the District of Columbia Public Postsecondary Education Reorganization Act to insert omitted words; to amend the District of Columbia Child Support Enforcement Amendment Act of 1985 to correct a reference; to amend the Historic Preservation Review Board Romaine B. Thomas Confirmation Resolution of 1986 to correct the date the term of office ends; to amend the District of Columbia Uniform Conservation Easement Act of 1986 to correct a reference; to amend the District of Columbia Health Occupations Revision Act of 1985 to correct references; to amend the District of Columbia Regional Interstate Banking Act of 1985 to correct a reference and to delete a repeated phrase; to amend the District of Columbia Funeral Services Regulatory Act of 1984 to conform the length of term of the Office of the Mayor's representative to established practice; to amend the District of Columbia Public Assistance Act of 1982 to make a grammatical correction; to amend the Street and Alley Closing and Acquisition Procedures Act of 1982 to make the terminology used throughout consistent; to amend the Closing of a Portion of a North-South Public Alley in Square 830 and Council of the District of Columbia Central Staff Employee Personnel Appeals Rules Authorization Act of 1981 to correct a reference; to amend the District of Columbia Office of Energy Act of 1980 to make a minor clarifying amendment; to amend the Independent Personnel Systems Implementation Act of 1980 to restore language contained in the engrossed version of this legislation; to amend the Reprogramming Policy Act of 1980 to clarify that following notice of intent to disapprove a reprogramming request, the Council may disapprove or approve the reprogramming request by resolution; to amend the Residential Real Property Transfer Excise Tax Act of 1978 to make it gender neutral and to delete references to the expired excise tax on dealers of residential real property; to amend the District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978 to change a word in the District of Columbia government employees oath of

office to conform to the federal government employees oath of office, to correct references, and to redesignate the subsections in section 1717 of the act to conform with the numbering system used in the District of Columbia Code; to amend the Advisory Neighborhood Councils Act of 1975 to correct a typographical error and to conform a notice requirement to the District of Columbia Alcoholic Beverage Control Act Reform Amendment Act of 1986; to amend the District of Columbia Sales Tax Act to delete 1 of 2 definitions of the word Mayor; to amend the Income and Franchise Tax Act of 1947 to reflect changes in the federal Tax Reform Act of 1986 that have been adopted by the District of Columbia; to amend the District of Columbia Unemployment Compensation Act to reflect the establishment of a new District of Columbia Unemployment Compensation Board; to amend the District of Columbia Revenue Act of 1937 to remove a redundancy and to correct a typographical error; to amend An Act To further regulate banking, banks, trust companies, and building and loan associations in the District of Columbia, and for other purposes, to make a grammatical correction; to amend An Act Making appropriations to provide for the expenses of the government of the District of Columbia for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and three, and for other purposes, to delete references to provisions of law that have been repealed; to amend An Act to establish a code of law for the District of Columbia to reflect that the Office of the Superintendent of Banking and Financial Institutions has been created; and to repeal section 11(d) of the District of Columbia Real Estate Licensure Act of 1982.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "Technical Amendments Act of 1987".

Sec. 2. Title 12 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows:

(a) Section 12-301 is amended by striking the phrase Sec. 12-301 "6-1611" and inserting the phrase "6-2001" in its place.

(b) Section 12-309 is amended by striking the word Sec. 12-309 "Commissioner" and inserting the word "Nayor" in its place.

Sec. 3. Section 14-307 of the District of Columbia Sec. 14-307 Code is amended by striking the number "6-1611" and inserting the number "6-2001" in its place.

Sec. 4. Title 16 of the District of Columbia Code is		
amended as follows:		
(a) Section 16-301 is amended by striking the word	Sec.	16-301
"Commissioner" and inserting the word "layor" in its place.		
	Ser.	16-304
"Commissioner" and "Board" wherever they appear and		
inserting the word "Mayor" in their place.		
(c) Section 16-305 is amended by striking the word	Sec.	16-305
"Commissioner" wherever it appears and inserting the word		
"Mayor" in its place.		
	Sec.	16-307
(1) By striking the word "Commissioner" and		- ALCOHOLOGICA
inserting the word "Mayor" in its place; and		
(2) By striking the word "antecendents" and		
inserting the word "antecedents" in its place.		
크 TAP : 전 전 레인터넷 전 - 프린터 (S) 전 전 - 프리트 프로그램 전 전 전 전 전 전 전 전 프리크 프리터 프리터 프리티트 프리트 프로그램		16-314
"Commissioner" wherever it appears and inserting the word	Sec.	16-314
"Nayor" in its place.		
	Cor	16-572
"Commissioner" wherever it appears and inserting the word	sec.	
"Mayor" in its place.		
	e	16-1311
"Commissioner" and inserting the word "Nayor" in its place.	aec.	10-1311
		16-1314
"Commissioner" wherever it appears and inserting the word	Sec.	10-1314
"Mayor" in its place.		
1/1 A 1 - 1/1 A 1	Cor	16-1319
"Commissioner" and inserting the word "Mayor" in its place.	Jer.	
	con	16-1331
"Commissioner" and inserting the word "Hayor" in its place.	Sec.	10-1331
(k) Section 16-1332 is amended by striking the word	Con	16-1332
"Commissioner" and inserting the word "hayor" in its place.	sec.	16-1332
	500	16-1336
(1) By striking the word "Commissioner" and	sec.	10 1550
inserting the word "Nayor" in its place;		
(2) By striking the phrase "subchapter I"		
wherever it appears and inserting the phrase "subchapter II"		
in its place;		
(3) By striking the number "7-214" and inserting		
the number "7-213" in its place;		
(4) By striking the number "7-215" and inserting		
the number "7-214" in its place;		
(5) By striking the number "7-323" wherever it		
appears and inserting the number "7-322" in its place; and		
(6) By striking the number "7301" and inserting		
the number "7-301" in its place.		
(m) Section 16-1351 is amended as follows:		c. 16-1351
(1) by striking the word "building" and inserting		
the word "buildings" in its place; and		

word "works" in its place. (n) Section 16-1701 is amended by striking the phrase "subtitle 1 of Title 28" and inserting the phrase "subtitle 1 of Title 28" and inserting the phrase "subtitle 1 of Title 28" and inserting the word "s" in its place. (p) Section 16-2316(d) is amended by striking the word "lownissioner" and inserting the word "as" in its place. (p) Section 16-2320 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "layor" in its place. (g) Section 16-2336 is amended by striking the phrase "sections 16-2331 through 16-2335" in its place. (g) Section 16-2330 through 16-2335" in its place. (g) Section 16-2343 is amended by striking the phrase "sections 16-2331 through 16-2335" in its place. (g) Section 16-2348 is amended by striking the phrase "Director of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "birector of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "birector of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "life-3112" and inserting the number "16-3112" in its place. (g) Section 16-309 is amended by striking the number "layor" in its place. (g) Section 16-309 is amended by striking the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the word "subsection" and inserting the word "subsections 19-701 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "subsection" in its place. (b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "commissioner" and inserting the word "subsection" in its place. (c) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "commissioner" and inserting the word "kayor" in its place. (b) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-301 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "comany" and inserting the word "coma		
"chapters 1 to 10 of Title 28" and inserting the phrase "subtitle 1 of Title 28" in its place. (o) Section 16-2316(d) is amended by striking the word "is" and inserting the word "as" in its place. (p) Section 16-2320 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "tayor" in its place. (g) Section 16-2336 is amended by striking the phrase "sections 16-231 through 16-2335" in its place. (r) Section 16-2343 is amended by striking the phrase "sections 16-2331 through 16-2335" in its place. (g) Section 16-2343 is amended by striking the phrase "Department of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Department of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Director of the Department of Ruman Services" in its place. (g) Section 16-3102 is amended by striking the number "16-3112" and inserting the number "16-3111" in its place. (g) Section 16-309 is amended as follows: (g) Section 16-409 is amended as follows: (g) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the number "16-309 "Subsection" and inserting the number "45-602" in its place. (g) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "sections in its place. (g) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (g) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "commissioner" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (g) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "commissioner" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (g) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "commissioner" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (g) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "commissioner" and inserting the word "support in its place. (g) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "commissioner" and inserting the word "support in its place. (g) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "commissioner" and inserting the word "support in its place. (g) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "commissioner" and in	(2) By striking the word "work" and inserting the	
"chapters 1 to 10 of Title 28" and inserting the phrase "subtitle 1 of Title 28" in its place. (o) Section 16-2316(d) is amended by striking the word "is" and inserting the word "as" in its place. (p) Section 16-2320 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "layor" in its place. (g) Section 16-2336 is amended by striking the phrase "sections 16-2331 through 16-2335" in its place. (r) Section 16-2343 is amended by striking the phrase "sections 16-2311 through 16-2335" in its place. (g) Section 16-2343 is amended by striking the phrase "Department of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Department of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Director of Public Health" and inserting the phrase (t) Section 16-3102 is amended by striking the number "16-3112" and inserting the number "16-3111" in its place. (t) Section 16-4309 is amended by striking the number (1) By striking the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 11, 12, and 13" in its place. (a) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the number "45-402" and inserting the number "45-602" in its place. (b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-301 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (c) Section 21-301 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the phrase "with the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (b) Se		
"subtitle 1 of Title 28" in its place. (o) Section 16-2316(d) is amended by striking the word "is" and inserting the word "as" in its place. (p) Section 16-2320 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "tayor" in its place. (q) Section 16-2336 is amended by striking the phrase "sections 16-2331 through 16-2334" and inserting the phrase "sections 16-2331 through 16-2335" in its place. (r) Section 16-2331 is amended by striking the phrase "sections 16-2331 through 16-2335" in its place. (g) Section 16-2341 is amended by striking the phrase "Department of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Department of Human Services" in its place. (s) Section 16-2348 is amended by striking the phrase "Director of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Director of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Director of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Director of the Department of Human Services" in its place. (t) Section 16-3102 is amended by striking the number "16-3112" and inserting the number "16-3111" in its place. (u) Section 16-4309 is amended as follows: (1) By striking the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 11, 12, and 13" in its place. Sec. 5. Title 19 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (b) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the		Sec. 16-1701
(0) Section 16-2316(d) is amended by striking the word "is" and inserting the word "as" in its place. (p) Section 16-2320 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "Rayor" in its place. (q) Section 16-2336 is amended by striking the phrase "sections 16-2330 through 16-2334" and inserting the phrase "sections 16-2331 through 16-2334" in its place. (r) Section 16-2341 is amended by striking the phrase "bepartment of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Department of Human Services" in its place. (s) Section 16-2348 is amended by striking the phrase "Director of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Director of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Director of the Department of Suman Services" in its place. (t) Section 16-3102 is amended by striking the number "16-3112" and inserting the number "16-3111" in its place. (u) Section 16-309 is amended as follows: (u) Section 16-4309 is amended as follows: (a) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the number "45-402" and inserting the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the word "subsection" and inserting the mumber "45-602" in its place. (b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "commissioner" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "commissioner" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "company" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-301 is amended by striking the word "company" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (c) Section 21-301 is amended by striking the word "company" in its place. (d) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the word "company" in its place. (e) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the word "company" in its place. (d) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the word "company" in its place. (e) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the word "company" in its place. (f) Section 21-		
"is" and inserting the word "as" in its place. (p) Section 16-2320 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "layor" in its place. (g) Section 16-2336 is amended by striking the phrase "sections 16-2331 through 16-2335" in its place. (r) Section 16-2331 is amended by striking the phrase "sections 16-2331 through 16-2335" in its place. (r) Section 16-2343 is amended by striking the phrase "Department of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Department of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Director of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Director of the Department of Euman Services" in its place. (t) Section 16-2348 is amended by striking the number "16-3112" and inserting the number "16-3111" in its place. (u) Section 16-4309 is amended as follows: (1) By striking the phrase "section 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 11, 12, and 13" in its place. (a) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the word "commissioner" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "commissioner" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (b) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "conany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "conany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (c) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "conany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "conany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the word "conany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the word "conany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the word "conany" and inserting the phrase "with the exception of section "conany" in its place. (d) Section 21-		
[P] Section 16-2320 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "Rayor" in its place. (g) Section 16-2336 is amended by striking the phrase "sections 16-2330 through 16-2335" in its place. (r) Section 16-2343 is amended by striking the phrase "sections 16-2331 through 16-2335" in its place. (g) Section 16-2343 is amended by striking the phrase "Department of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Department of Human Services" in its place. (s) Section 16-2348 is amended by striking the phrase "Director of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Director of the Department of Euman Services" in its place. (t) Section 16-3102 is amended by striking the number "16-3112" and inserting the number "16-3111" in its place. (u) Section 16-4309 is amended as follows: (1) By striking the phrase "section 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 11, 12, and 13" in its place. (b) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the mord "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (d) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (b) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (c) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (d) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (d) Section 21-301 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (e) Section 21-301 is amended by striking the word "commissioner" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (c) Section 21-301 is amended by striking the word "commissioner" and inserting the phrase "with the exception of section "company" in its place. (d) Sect	(o) Section 16-2316(d) is amended by striking the word	Sec. 16-2316
"Commissioner" and inserting the word "tayor" in its place. (g) Sections 16-2336 is amended by striking the phrase "sections 16-2331 through 16-2335" in its place. (r) Section 16-2343 is amended by striking the phrase "bepartment of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Department of Human Services" in its place. (s) Section 16-2348 is amended by striking the phrase "Director of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Director of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Director of the Department of Buman Services" in its place. (t) Section 16-3102 is amended by striking the number "16-3112" and inserting the number "16-3111" in its place. (u) Section 16-4309 is amended as follows: (1) By striking the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 11, 12, and 13" in its place. (a) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (b) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "commissioner" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "commissioner" and inserting the word "subsection" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "commissioner" in its place. (c) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "commissioner" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "commissioner" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the word "commissioner" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the word "commissioner" in its place. (d) Section 21-307(d) is amended by striking the word "commissioner" in its place. (e) Section 21-307 is amended by striking the word "commissioner" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the word "commissioner" in its place. (d) Section 21-307 is amended by striking the word "commissioner" in its plac	"is" and inserting the word "as" in its place.	
"Commissioner" and inserting the word "Hayor" in its place. (g) Section 16-2336 is amended by striking the phrase "sections 16-2331 through 16-2335" in its place. (r) Section 16-2343 is amended by striking the phrase "bepartment of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Department of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "birector of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Director of Public Health" and inservices in its place. (s) Section 16-2348 is amended by striking the phrase "Director of Public Health" and inservices in its place. (t) Section 16-3102 is amended by striking the number "16-3112" and inserting the number "16-3111" in its place. (u) Section 16-4309 is amended as follows: (1) By striking the phrase "section 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 11, 12, and 13" in its place. (a) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the number "45-402" and inserting the number "45-602" in its place. (b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "conany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "conany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "fi and inserting the word "company" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the word "conany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the word "fi and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "conany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the word "conany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the word "conany" and inserting the word "c	(p) Section 16-2320 is amended by striking the word	Sec. 16-2320
"sections 16-2331 through 16-2334" and inserting the phrase "sections 16-2341 through 16-2335" in its place. (r) Section 16-2343 is amended by striking the phrase "Department of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Department of Human Services" in its place. (s) Section 16-2348 is amended by striking the phrase "Director of Public Health" and inserting the number "16-3112" in its place. (t) Section 16-3102 is amended by striking the number (1) Section 16-3102 is amended as follows: (a) Section 19 is amended by striking the word "Subsection" and inserting the word "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (b) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (c) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "fi" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "by the Mayor under the Practice of Paychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia	"Commissioner" and inserting the word "Rayor" in its place.	
"sections 16-2331 through 16-2335" in its place. (r) Section 16-2343 is amended by striking the phrase "Department of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Department of Human Services" in its place. (s) Section 16-2348 is amended by striking the phrase "Director of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Director of the Department of Human Services" in its place. (t) Section 16-3102 is amended by striking the number "16-3112" and inserting the number "16-3111" in its place. (u) Section 16-4309 is amended as follows: (1) By striking the phrase "section 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 11, 12, and 13" in its place. (a) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the number "45-402" and inserting the number "45-602" in its place. (b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "fi" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "bursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia	(q) Section 16-2336 is amended by striking the phrase	Sec. 16-2336
"Department of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Department of Human Services" in its place. (s) Section 16-2348 is amended by striking the phrase "Director of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Director of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Director of the Department of Human Services" in its place. (t) Section 16-3102 is amended by striking the number "16-3112" and inserting the number "16-3111" in its place. (u) Section 16-4309 is amended as follows: (1) By striking the phrase "section 14" and inserting the phrase "section 13" in its place; and (2) By striking the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 11, 12, and 13" in its place. Sec. 5. Title 19 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the number "45-402" and inserting the number "45-602" in its place. (b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "sayor" in its place. (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "Iff" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), iff" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the word "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia		
"Department of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Department of Human Services" in its place. (s) Section 16-2348 is amended by striking the phrase "Director of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Director of the Department of Human Services" in its place. (t) Section 16-3102 is amended by striking the number "16-3112" and inserting the number "16-3111" in its place. (u) Section 16-4309 is amended as follows: (1) By striking the phrase "section 14" and inserting the phrase "section 13" in its place, and (2) By striking the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 11, 12, and 13" in its place. Sec. 5. Title 19 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the number "45-402" and inserting the number "45-602" in its place. (b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "Rayor" in its place. (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "fi" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-301(c), if" in its place. (b) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the word "section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia		
"Department of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Department of Human Services" in its place. (s) Section 16-2348 is amended by striking the phrase "Director of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Director of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Director of the Department of Human Services" in its place. (t) Section 16-3102 is amended by striking the number "16-3112" and inserting the number "16-3111" in its place. (u) Section 16-4309 is amended as follows: (1) By striking the phrase "section 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 11, 12, and 13" in its place. Sec. 5. Title 19 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the mord "subsection" and inserting the number "45-602" in its place. (b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "Rayor" in its place. (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "fi" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "section 21-307		Sec. 16-2343
"Director of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Director of the Department of Human Services" in its place. (t) Section 16-3102 is amended by striking the number "16-3112" and inserting the number "16-3111" in its place. (u) Section 16-4309 is amended as follows: (1) By striking the phrase "section 14" and inserting the phrase "section 13" in its place; and (2) By striking the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 11, 12, and 13" in its place. Sec. 5. Title 19 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the number "45-402" and inserting the number "45-602" in its place. (b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amonded by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "Rayor" in its place. Sec. 6. Title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "Commany" and inserting the word "Company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "Commany" and inserting the word "Company" in its place. (c) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "Company" and inserting the word "Company" in its place. (d) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "Company" and inserting the word "Company" in its place. (e) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "Company" and inserting the word "Company" in its place. (c) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "Company" and inserting the word	"Department of Public Health" and inserting the phrase	
"Director of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Director of the Department of Human Services" in its place. (1) Section 16-3102 is amended by striking the number "16-3112" and inserting the number "16-3111" in its place. (1) Section 16-4309 is amended as follows: (1) By striking the phrase "section 14" and inserting the phrase "section 13" in its place; and (2) By striking the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 11, 12, and 13" in its place. Sec. 5. Title 19 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the place. (b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "Eavor" in its place. Sec. 6. Title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "ff" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia	"Department of Human Services" in its place.	
"Director of Public Health" and inserting the phrase "Director of the Department of Human Services" in its place. (t) Section 16-3102 is amended by striking the number "16-3112" and inserting the number "16-3111" in its place. (u) Section 16-4309 is amended as follows: (1) By striking the phrase "section 14" and inserting the phrase "section 13" in its place; and (2) By striking the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 11, 12, and 13" in its place. Sec. 5. Title 19 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the mord "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "commissioner" and inserting the word "Eayor" in its place. Sec. 6. Title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "commissioner" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "commany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "ff" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "bursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia		Sec. 16-2348
"16-3112" and inserting the number "16-3111" in its place. (u) Section 16-4309 is amended as follows: (1) By striking the phrase "section 14" and inserting the phrase "section 13" in its place; and (2) By striking the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 11, 12, and 13" in its place. Sec. 5. Title 19 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the mord "subsection" and inserting the number "45-602" in its place. (b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "Eayor" in its place. Sec. 6. Title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "company" and inserting the word "Company" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "company" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the word "sec. 21-302" sec. 21-307 "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia		
"16-3112" and inserting the number "16-3111" in its place. (u) Section 16-4309 is amended as follows: (i) By striking the phrase "section 14" and inserting the phrase "section 13" in its place; and (2) By striking the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 11, 12, and 13" in its place. Sec. 5. Title 19 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the number "45-402" and inserting the number "45-602" in its place. (b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "Eayor" in its place. Sec. 6. Title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "If" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia		
(1) By striking the phrase "section 14" and inserting the phrase "section 13" in its place; and (2) By striking the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 11, 12, and 13" in its place. Sec. 5. Title 19 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the number "45-402" and inserting the number "45-602" in its place. (b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "kayor" in its place. Sec. 6. Title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "buth Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia	(t) Section 16-3102 is amended by striking the number	Sec. 16-3102
inserting the phrase "section 14" and inserting the phrase "section 13" in its place; and (2) By striking the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 11, 12, and 13" in its place. Sec. 5. Title 19 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the number "45-402" and inserting the number "45-602" in its place. (b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "Nayor" in its place. Sec. 6. Title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "fif" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "buth Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia	"16-3112" and inserting the number "16-3111" in its place.	
inserting the phrase "section 13" in its place; and (2) By striking the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 11, 12, and 13" in its place. Sec. 5. Title 19 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the number "45-402" and inserting the number "45-602" in its place. (b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "hayor" in its place. Sec. 6. Title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "If" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia		Sec. 16-4309
(2) By striking the phrase "sections 12, 13 and 14" and inserting the phrase "sections 11, 12, and 13" in its place. Sec. 5. Title 19 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the number "45-402" and inserting the number "45-602" in its place. (b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "Eayor" in its place. Sec. 6. Title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "if" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia		
14" and inserting the phrase "sections 11, 12, and 13" in its place. Sec. 5. Title 19 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the number "45-402" and inserting the number "45-602" in its place. (b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "Nayor" in its place. Sec. 6. Title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "company" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "if" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia		
Sec. 5. Title 19 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the number "45-402" and inserting the number "45-602" in its place. (b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "Layor" in its place. Sec. 6. Title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "if" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia		
Sec. 5. Title 19 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the number "45-402" and inserting the number "45-602" in its place. (b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "Mayor" in its place. Sec. 6. Title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "If" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia		
amended as follows: (a) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the number "45-402" and inserting the number "45-602" in its place. (b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "Layor" in its place. Sec. 6. Title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "If" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia	its place.	
amended as follows: (a) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the number "45-402" and inserting the number "45-602" in its place. (b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "Layor" in its place. Sec. 6. Title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "If" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia	Sec. 5. Title 19 of the District of Columbia Code is	
(a) Section 19-107(a) is amended by striking the number "45-402" and inserting the number "45-602" in its place. (b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "Eayor" in its place. Sec. 6. Title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "sec. 21-302" (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "fi" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "If" and inserting the phrase "with the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia		
number "45-402" and inserting the number "45-602" in its place. (b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "Kayor" in its place. Sec. 6. Title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "If" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia		- 10 107
(b) Section 19-301 is amended by striking the word "subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amonded by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "Layor" in its place. Sec. 6. Title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "If" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase Sec. 21-301 "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia		Sec. 19-107
"subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "Sec. 19-301 "Commissioner" and inserting the word "Layor" in its place. Sec. 6. Title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "If" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia		
"subsection" and inserting the word "section" in its place. (c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word "Commissioner" and inserting the word "Kayor" in its place. Sec. 6. Title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "If" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia		
"Commissioner" and inserting the word "Rayor" in its place. Sec. 6. Title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "sec. 21-302" "if" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia		Sec. 19-301
"Commissioner" and inserting the word "Rayor" in its place. Sec. 6. Title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "sec. 21-302" "if" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia	(c) Section 19-701 is amended by striking the word	
Sec. 6. Title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word sec. 21-302 "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word sec. 21-307 "If" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase sec. 21-501 "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia		Sec. 19-701
amended as follows: (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "If" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat.) 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia	commissioner and inserting the sold hajor in the practi	
amended as follows: (a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "If" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat.) 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia	Sec. 6. Title 21 of the District of Columbia Code is	
(a) Section 21-302 is amended by striking the word "comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "If" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat.) 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia		
"Comany" and inserting the word "company" in its place. (b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "If" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia		
(b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word "If" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia	"company" and inserting the word "company" in its place.	Sec. 21-302
"If" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section 21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase Sec. 21-501 "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia	(b) Section 21-307(c) is amended by striking the word	C 31 303
21-120(c), if" in its place. (c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase Sec. 21-501 "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia	"If" and inserting the phrase "With the exception of section	Sec. 21-307
(c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase Sec. 21-501 "by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia	21-120(c), if in its place.	
"by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia	(c) Section 21-501 is amended by striking the phrase	Sec. 21-501
1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.) and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia	"by the Mayor under the Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat.	Sec. 21-301
phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia	1955; D.C. Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.) and inserting the	
Health Occupations Revision Act of 1985, effective March 25,	phrase "pursuant to section 501 of the District of Columbia	
	Health Occupations Revision Act of 1985, effective March 25,	

1986 (D.C. Law 6-99; D.C. Code, sec. 2-3305.1), in its	
place within the definition of "qualified psychologist".	
	21-501.1
phrase "Practice of Psychology Act (84 Stat. 1955; D.C.	
Code, sec. 2-1704.1 et seq.)* and inserting the phrase	
"District of Columbia Health Occupations Revision Act of	
1985, effective Harch 25, 1986 (D.C. Law 6-99; D.C. Code,	
sec. 2-3301.1 et seq.)* in its place.	
(a) Costion 31 603 to smended by shelling the cond	21.102
"subpenas" and inserting the word "subpoenas" in its place.	- 21-503
(f) Continu 31 F31 is swanded by stailing the above	
"Department of Public Health" and inserting the phrase	ec. 21-521
"Department of Human Services" in its place.	
"Department of Public Health" and inserting the phrase	ec. 21-541
"Department of Human Services" in its place.	
" (b) Cooking 31 Fix in secondal but shalling the shares	0 800 2W2
	ec. 21-546
"Department of Public Health" wherever it appears and	
inserting the phrase "Department of Human Services" in its	100
(i) Section 21-906 is amended by striking the phrase	
"Secretary of Health, Education, and Welfare" and inserting	ec. 21-906
the phrase "Secretary of Health and Human Services" in its	
place.	
prace.	
Sec. 7. Title 23 of the District of Columbia Code is	
amended as follows:	
	22 621
word "has" and inserting the word "have" in its place.	ec. 23-521
/1. 1. Camping 02 CAA / a	22 511
"Commissioner" and inserting the word "Mayor" in its place.	ec. 23-544
(1) By striking the number "33-402" and inserting	ec. 23-546
the number "33-502" in its place.	
(2) By striking the number "33-416" and inserting	
the number "33-516" in its place.	
(3) By striking the number "33-702" and inserting	
the number "33-602" in its place.	
(4) Faction 22-501 of the District of Columbia Code is	
amended by striking the word "whom" wherever it appears and	Sec. 23-581
inserting the word "who" in its place.	
amended by striking the word "whom" wherever it appears and	Sec. 23-582
inserting the word "who" in its place.	
amended by striking the word "whom" wherever it appears and	Sec. 23-903
inserting the word "who" in its place.	
	22 1212
"Commissioner" wherever it appears and inserting the word	Sec. 23-1307
"Mayor" in its place.	
mayor in its place.	

(h) Section 23-1326 is amended by striking the word "subpena" and inserting the word "subpoena" in its place.

Sec. 23-1326

Sec. 8. The Soil and Water Conservation District Roestablishment Amendment Act of 1987, effective October 9, 1987 (D.C. Law 7-39; to be codified at D.C. Code, sec. 1-2801 et seg.), is amended as follows:

(a) Section 3 (D.C. Code, sec. 1-2804) is amended by striking subsections (b), (c), and (d).

Sec. 1-2804

(b) Section 17 (D.C. Code, sec. 1-2814) is amended to

Sec. 1-2814

read as follows:

"Sec. 17. Each member of the Soil and Water Conservation Board appointed by the Council of the District of Columbia shall serve a 2-year term, which shall expire at the conclusion of the Council period during which the Councilmember was appointed. ..

Sec. 9. Section 5 of the District of Columbia Cross Receipts Tax Amendment Act of 1987, effective October 1, 1987 (D.C. Law 7-25; 34 DCR 5275), is amended by striking the phrase "sec. 47-2206(I)" and inserting the phrase "sec. 47-2206(1)" in its place.

Sec. 47-2206

Sec. 10. Section 2 of the District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978 Employee Benefits Amendment Act of 1987, effective October 1, 1987 (D.C. Law 7-27; to be codified at D.C. Code, sec. 1-627.2), is amended as follows:

Sec. 1-627.2

The second section 2(f) is redesignated as section (a) 2(f-1).

(b) Section 2(q) is amended by striking the phrase "4 U.S.C. 301 et seq.) and inserting the phrase 42 U.S.C. 301 et seq.) " in its place.

Sec. 11. Section 2(c) of the Nurses Training Corps Sec. 31-2601 Establishment Act of 1987, effective October 9, 1987 (D.C. Law 7-32; to be codified at D.C. Code, sec. 31-2601(c)), is amended by striking the phrase "or the Department of Human Services" and inserting the phrase "the Department of Human Services, the Office on Aging, or other District agencies or facilities as designated by the Mayor" in its place.

D.C.R.

Sec. 12. Section 2 of the District of Columbia Commission on Judicial Disabilities and Tenure Bette L. Catoe Reappointment Resolution of 1987, effective October 13, 1987 (Res. 7-134; 34 DCR 6900), is amended by striking the phrase "May 5, 1993" and inserting the phrase "April 20, 1993" in its place.

- Sec. 13. Section 2 of the Commission on Arts and D.C.R. Humanities Rowland J. Martin Confirmation Resolution of 1987, effective July 14, 1987 (Res. 7-119; 34 DCR 4932), is amended by striking the date "June 30, 1988" and inserting the date "June 30, 1989" in its place.
- Sec. 14. Section 2 of the Commission on Arts and Humanities Douglas Arthur Bailey Confirmation Resolution of 1987, effective July 14, 1987 (Res. 7-118; 34 DCR 4931), is amended by striking the date "June 30, 1988" and inserting the date "June 30, 1989" in its place.
- Sec. 15. Section 2 of the Commission on Arts and D.C.R. Humanities Charles C. Stephenson, Jr., Confirmation Resolution of 1987, effective July 14, 1987 (Res. 7-117; 34 DCR 4930), is amended by striking the date "June 30, 1988" and inserting the date "June 30, 1990" in its place.
- Sec. 16. Section 2 of the Commission on Arts and
 Humanities Patricia N. Sheehy Confirmation Resolution of
 1987, effective July 14, 1987 (Res. 7-116; 34 DCR 4929), is
 amended by striking the date "June 30, 1988" and inserting
 the date "June 30, 1989" in its place.
- Sec. 17. Section 2 of the Commission on Arts and Humanities Valerie Eichelberger Confirmation Resolution of 1987, effective July 14, 1987 (Res. 7-115; 34 DCR 4928), is amended by striking the date "June 30, 1988" and inserting the date "June 30, 1990" in its place.
- Sec. 18. Section 2 of the Commission on Arts and Humanities Richard H. Levy Confirmation Resolution of 1987, effective July 14, 1987 (Res. 7-114; 34 DCR 4927), is amended by striking the date "June 30, 1988" and inserting the date "June 30, 1990" in its place.
- Sec. 19. Section 2 of the Commission on Arts and Bumanities Eunice J. Lockhart-Moss Confirmation Resolution of 1987, effective July 14, 1987 (Res. 7-113; 34 DCR 4926), is amended by striking the date "June 30, 1988" and inserting the date "June 30, 1990" in its place.
- Sec. 20. Section 2 of the Board of Consumer Claims
 Arbitration for the District of Columbia Edward L. Feggans
 Confirmation Resolution of 1987, effective April 10, 1987
 (Res. 7-30; 34 DCR 2338), is amended by striking the date
 "July 19, 1987" and inserting the date "July 19, 1989" in
 its place.

Sec. 21. Section 3(h) of the Drug Abuse, Alcohol Abuse, and Mental Illness Insurance Coverage Act of 1986, effective February 28, 1987 (D.C. Law 6-195; D.C. Code, sec. 35-2302(h)), is amended by striking the phrase "inpatient	Sec. 35-230;
and inpatient and and inserting the phrase "inpatient and" in its place.	
Sec. 22. The District of Columbia Public Postsecondary Education Reorganization Act, effective Pebruary 24, 1987 (D.C. Law 6-177; D.C. Code, sec. 31-1501 et seq.), is	
amended as follows:	
(a) Section 503(i) (D.C. Code, sec. 31-1543(i)) is amended by adding the word "thereafter" before the phrase "may not".	Sec. 31-1543
(b) Section 503(j)(2), (3), (4), and (5) (D.C. Code, sec. 31-1543(j)(2), (3), (4), and (5)) is amended by adding	Sec. 31-1543
the word "the" before the word "close" wherever it appears. (c) Section 504(d) (D.C. Code, sec. 31-1544(d)) is amended by striking the phrase "1 shall chosen" and	Sec. 31-1544
inserting the phrase "I shall be chosen" in its place.	
Sec. 23. Section 23(a)(3) of the District of Columbia Child Support Enforcement Amendment Act of 1985, effective	Sec. 30-522
February 24, 1987 (D.C. Law 6-166; D.C. Code, sec. 30-522(a)(3)), is amended by striking the number "11" and	
inserting the number "10" in its place.	
Sec. 24. Section 2 of the Historic Preservation Review Board Romaine B. Thomas Confirmation Resolution of 1986,	D.C.R.
effective December 16, 1986 (Res. 6-935; 34 DCR 160), is amended by striking the phrase "July 21, 1987" and inserting the phrase "July 21, 1988" in its place.	
the state of the s	
Sec. 25. Section 3(a)(2) of the District of Columbia Uniform Conservation Easement Act of 1986, effective May 16, 1986 (D.C. Law 6-113; D.C. Code, sec. 45-2602(a)(2)), is amended by striking the phrase "subsection 2 of this section" and inserting the phrase "subsection (a)(1) of this section" in its place.	Sec.45-2602
Sec. 26. The District of Columbia Health Occupations	
Act of 1985, effective March 25, 1986 (D.C. Law 6-99; D.C. Code, sec. 2-3301.1 et seq.), is amended as follows:	
(a) Section 1202 (D.C. Code, sec. 2-3311.2) is amended by striking the phrase "section 1101" and inserting the phrase "section 1104" in its place.	Sec. 2-3311.2
(b) Section 1203(a) (D.C. Code, sec. 2-3311.3(a)) is	Sec. 2-3311.3

Sec. 26-801

Sec. 26-804

- Sec. 27. The District of Columbia Regional Interstate Banking Act of 1985, effective November 23, 1985 (D.C. Law 6-63; D.C. Code, sec. 26-801 et seq.), is amended as follows:
- (a) Section 2(20) (D.C. Code, sec. 26-801(20)) is amended by striking the phrase "section 6" and inserting the phrase "section 5" in its place.
- (b) Section 5(c)(1)(B) (D.C. Code, sec. 26-804(c)(1)(B)) is amended by striking the phrase "accordance with the standards set forth in both the District" the second time it appears.
- Sec. 28. Section 4(e)(1) of the District of Columbia
 Funeral Services Regulatory Act of 1984, effective May 22,
 1984 (D.C. Law 5-84; D.C. Code, sec. 2-2803(e)(1)), is
 amended by adding a sentence at the end to read as follows:
 "This subsection shall not apply to the representative of
 the Department of Human Services.".
- Sec. 29. Section 406(b) of the District of Columbia Sec. 3-204.6 Public Assistance Act of 1982, effective April 6, 1982 (D.C. Law 4-101; D.C. Code, sec. 3-204.6(b)), is amended by striking the phrase "throughout any months" and inserting the phrase "throughout any month" in its place.
- Sec. 30. Section 206(b)(1) of the Street and Alley
 Closing and Acquisition Procedures Act of 1982, effective
 Narch 10, 1982 (D.C. Law 4-201; D.C. Code, sec.
 7-426(b)(1)), is amended by striking the phrase "alley
 system" and inscrting the word "alley" in its place.
- Sec. 31. Section 6 of the Closing of a Portion of a Sec. 1-606.5 North-South Alley in Square 830 and Council of the District of Columbia Central Staff Employee Personnel Appeals Rules Authorization Act of 1981, effective October 24, 1981 (D.C. Law 4-48; D.C. Code, sec. 1-606.5), is amended by striking the phrase "Section 604(3)" and inserting the phrase "section 604(a)" in its place.
- Sec. 32. Section 7(d)(1) of the District of Columbia Sec. 1-1906 Office of Energy Act of 1980, effective March 4, 1981 (D.C. Law 3-132; D.C. Code, sec. 1-1906(d)(1)), is amended by striking the phrase "the Council's Committee on".
- Sec. 33. Section 3(a) of the Independent Personnel

 Systems Implementation Act of 1980, effective September 26,
 1980 (D.C. Law 3-109; D.C. Code, sec. 1-338(a)), is amended
 by striking the phrase "issue subpoenas for" and inserting
 the phrase "issue subpoenas to compel" in its place.

Sec. 34. Section 4 of the Reprogramming Policy Act of 1980, effective September 16, 1980 (D.C. Law 3-100; D.C. Code, sec. 47-363), is amended as follows:

Sec. 47-363

- (a) Subsection (e)(2) is amended by striking the phrase "the Council shall dispose of such notice of disapproval" and inserting the phrase "the Council may approve or disapprove the reprogramming request by resolution" in its place.
- (b) Subsection (e)(4) is amended by striking the phrase "adopted a resolution of disapproval" and inserting the phrase "adopted a resolution of disapproval or approval" in its place.
- Sec. 35. The Residential Real Property Transfer Excise Tax Act of 1978, effective July 13, 1978 (D.C. Law 2-91; D.C. Code, sec. 47-1401 et seq.), is amended as follows:

(a) Section 101(f)(6) (D.C. Code, sec. 47-1401(6)(F)) Sec . 47-1401

is amended by striking the following sentence:

"The transfer must include sufficient information on the return, filed pursuant to section 205 of title II of this act, to rebut said presumption. ..

Subsections (b) and (d) of section 303 (D.C. Code, (b) Repealed, Sec.

sec. 47-1433(b) and (d)) are repealed.

47-1433(b)&(d) (c) Sections 401(2), 403(c)(3), and 405(c) (D.C. Code, secs. 47-1441(2), 47-1443(c)(3), and 47-1445(c)) are amended Secs. 47-1441, by striking the word "salesman" wherever it appears and -1443 6 -1445 inserting the the word "salesperson" in its place.

Section 405(c) (D.C. Code, sec. 47-1445(c)) is amended by striking the word "salesman's" and inserting the

word "salosperson's" in its place.

(e) Subsections (b)(1), (3), and (5) of section 407 Repealed, Sec. (D.C. Code, sec. 47-1447(b)(1), (3), and (5)) are repealed. 47-1447(b)(1), (f) Section 409 (D.C. Code, sec. 47-1449) is amended (3).(5)

as follows:

Sec. 47-1449 (1) By striking the phrase "has failed to file a return and pay the excise tax and other amounts related thereto as provided in title II of this act or"; and (2) By striking the phrase "or excise tax".

(g) Section 501(a) (D.C. Code, sec. 47-1461(a)) is amended by striking the numeral "II" from the last sentence. Sec. 47-1461

Sec. 36. The District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-139; D.C. Code, sec. 1-601.1 et seq.), is amended as follows:

(a) Section 408 (D.C. Code, sec. 1-604.8) is amended by striking the phrase "and will faithfully discharge the duties of the office of which" and inserting the phrase "and will faithfully discharge the duties of the office on which* in its place.

Sec. 1-604.8

Sec. 47-1445

(b) Section 1114(a)(2) (D.C. Code, sec. 1-612.13(a)(2)) is amended by striking the phrase "5306(n) of title 5 of the United States Code" and inserting the phrase "5 U.S.C. 5305(m)" in its place.	Sec. 1-612.13
(c) Section 1717 (D.C. Code, sec. 1-618.17) is amended by designating the existing introductory text as subsection (a) and redesignating existing subsections (a) through (1)	Sec. I-618.17
as subsections (b) through (m), respectively. (d) Section 3202(c)(2) (D.C. Code, sec. 1-633.2(a)(3)(B)) is amended by striking the phrase "5 U.S.C. sec. 310(a)(1)(C) and (a)(2)" and inserting the phrase "5 U.S.C. 3102(b)(1)(C) and (b)(2)" in its place.	Sec. 1-633.2
Sec. 37. Section 13 of the Advisory Neighborhood Councils Act of 1975, effective March 26, 1976 (D.C. Law 1-58; D.C. Code, sec. 1-261), is amended as follows: (a) By striking in subsection (c)(2) the number "30" and inserting the number "45" in its place; and	Sec. 1-261
(b) By striking in subsection (g) the phrase "or prohibit any Commission" and inserting the phrase "or prohibit any Commissioner" in its place.	NI W
Sec. 38. Section 101 of the District of Columbia Saies Tax Act, approved May 27, 1949 (63 Stat. 112; D.C. Code, sec. 47-2001(a)), is repealed.	Repealed, Sec. 47-2001(s)
Sec. 39. The Income and Franchise Tax Act of 1947, approved July 14, 1947 (61 Stat. 331; D.C. Code, sec. 47-1801 et seq.), is amended as follows:	
(a) Title 3, section 3(a)(2) (D.C. Code, sec. 47-1803.3(a)(2)) is amended by striking the phrase *, as limited by section 189 of the Internal Revenue Code of	Sec. 47-1803.3
(b) Title 3, section 3(a)(3) (D.C. Code, sec. 47-1803.3(a)(3)) is amended by striking the phrase , as limited by section 189 of the Internal Revenue Code of	Sec. 47-1803.3
(c) Title 3, section 3(b)(4) (D.C. Code, sec. 47-1803.3(b)(4)) is amended by striking the phrase "Internal Revenue Code of 1986" and inserting the phrase "Internal	Sec. 47-1803.3
Revenue Code of 1954" in its place. (d) Title 6, section 8(b)(1)(B) (D.C. Code, sec. 47-1806.6(b)(1)(B)) is amended by striking the phrase "subsection (b) of Section 2 of Title III" and inserting the	Sec. 47-1806.6
phrase "section (2)(a) of Title III" in its place. (e) Title 6, section 8(e)(1) (D.C. Code, sec. 47-1806.6(e)(1)) is amended by striking the phrase "Sections 47-655 or 47-656" and inserting the phrase "section 435 of	Sec. 47-1806.6

1974, approved September 3, 1974 (88 Stat. 1058; D.C. Code, sec. 47-845)," in its place.

Sec. 40. Section 1(h) of the District of Columbia Unemployment Compensation Act, approved August 28, 1935 (49 Stat. 946; D.C. Code, sec. 46-101(10)), is amended by striking the phrase "Employment Security Board" and inserting the phrase "District of Columbia Unemployment Compensation Board" in its place.

Sec. 46-101

Sec. 41. The District of Columbia Revenue Act of 1937, approved May 16, 1938 (50 Stat. 673; D.C. Code, sec. 40-101 et seq.), is amended as follows:

(a) Section 2 of title I (D.C. Code, sec. 47-1702) is amended by striking the phrase "to the Hayor of the District of Columbia" after the phrase "every distraint and sale of personal property".

Sec. 47-1702

(b) The definition of "person" in section 1 of title IX (D.C. Code, sec. 47-3301(5)) is amonded by striking the phrase "joint adventure" and inserting the phrase "joint venture" in its place.

Sec. 47-3301(5

Sec. 42. Section 6(a) of An Act To further regulate banking, banks, trust companies, and building and loan associations in the District of Columbia, and for other purposes, approved Harch 4, 1933 (47 Stat. 1567; D.C. Code, sec. 26-107(a)), is amended as follows:

Sec. 26-107

- (a) By striking the word "or" in paragraph (1); and(b) By striking the period at the end of paragraph (2)and inserting the phrase "; or" in its place.
- Sec. 43. An Act Haking appropriations to provide for the expenses of the government of the District of Columbia for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and three, and for other purposes, approved July 1, 1902 (32 Stat. 622; D.C. Code, sec. 47-2801 et seq.), is amended as follows:
- (a) Paragraph 1 of section 7 (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2801) Sec. 47-2801 is amended by striking the phrase "or chapter 30 of this title" wherever it appears.
- (b) Paragraph 4 of section 7 (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2804) Sec. 47-2804 is amended by striking the phrase "or Chapter 30 of this title" wherever it appears.
- (c) Paragraph 6 of section 7 (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2806) Sec. 47-2806 is amended by striking the phrase "and Chapter 30 of this title".
- (d) Paragraph 7 of section 7 (D.C. Code, sec. 47-2807) Sec. 47-2807 is amended by striking the phrase "and Chapter 30 of this title" wherever it appears.

Enrolled Original

(e) Paragraph 46 of section 7 (D.C. Code, sec.	Sec. 47-2844
47-2844) is amended by striking the phrase "and Chapter 30	2000-000 2000-000-000-000-000-000-000-00
of this title".	
(f) Paragraph 47 of section 7 (D.C. Code, sec.	Sec. 47-2845
47-2845) is amended by striking the phrase "or Chapter 30 of	Dec. 47 1047
this title* wherever it appears.	
(g) Paragraph 48 of section 7 (D.C. Code, sec.	Sec. 47-2846
47-2846) is amended by striking the phrase "or Chapter 30 of	
this title" wherever it appears.	
(h) Paragraph 49 of section 7 (D.C. Code, sec.	Sec. 47-2847
47-2847) is amended by striking the phrase "and Chapter 30	Sec. 47 2047
of this title" wherever it appears.	
(i) Paragraph 50 of section 7 (D.C. Code, sec.	Sec. 47-2828
47-2848) is amended by striking the phrase "or Chapter 30 of	Sec. 17 1010
this title" wherever it appears.	
(j) Paragraph 51 of section 7 (D.C. Code, sec.	Sec. 47-2849
47-2849) is amonded by striking the phrase "or Chapter 30 of	sec. 41 Pitt
this title".	
Sec. 44. Section 691(b) of An Act to establish a code	Sec. 26-506
of law for the District of Columbia, approved March 3, 1901	
(31 Stat. 1189; D.C. Code, sec. 26-506(b)), is amended as	
follows:	
(a) By striking the word "Board" and inserting the	
word "Superintendent" in its place;	
(b) By striking the phrase "issue its" and inserting	
the phrase "issue a Superintendent's" in its place; and	
(c) By striking the phrase "provided, it" and	
inserting the phrase "provided, the Superintendent" in its	

Sec. 45. Section 11(d) of the District of Columbia Real Estate Licensure Act of 1982, effective March 10, 1983 (D.C. Law 4-209; D.C. Code, sec. 45-1930(d)), is repealed.

place.

Repealed, Sec. 45-1930(d)

Sec. 46. This act shall take effect after a 60-day period of Congressional review following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council of the District of Columbia to override the veto) as provided in section 602(c)(2) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act,

approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code, sec. 1-233(c)(2)).

Council of the District of Columbia

District of Columbia

APPROVED: December 22, 1987



COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA Council Period Seven

RECORD OF OFFICIAL COUNCIL VOTE

COUNCIL MEMBER CHMN. CLARKE	VOTE	:			opted Pirst	29 4								
Recorded vi	VOTE	:				Read	ding	. 1	1-2	4-87				
Recorded vi	ole o			Uni	Adopted Pirst Reading, 11-24-87 Unanimous									
11 ROLL C COUNCIL MEMBER CHMN. GLARKE	been ALL 1	u unde				5 107	3 (3) TO			F1**		-	-	
COUNCIL MEMBER CHMN. CLARKE	ALL 1		est		r Lorar oraș a rein									
COUNCIL MEMBER		ti ,		41.	l present	-							-	
CHMN. CLARKE		VOTE:	- RE	SULT							1			
	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	NY.	AB.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	HAY	N.V.	A.B.
		<u></u>			NATHANSON					THOMAS SR.				
CRAWFORD					RAY					WILSON			C110210	
JARVIS					ROLARK					WINTER				
KANE		1 3			SCHWARTZ									deres.
MASON				_	SMITH, JR.									
		x -	Indica	mark V	010 A.B. — A	beent		N.Y	- P	meent, not voting				
K item on	Cons	ent C		\sim	ted Final R	eadi	lng,			7/1.87 Design				
Recorded vo	ote or beent	n requ		11	present						1.00	_	-	
				-								<i></i>		
COUNCIL MEMBER	ATE	NAT	N.V.	A.B.	NATHANSON	AVE	MAT	N.V.	4.6	THOMAS, BR	AYE	MAT	M.V.	AB
CRAWFORD			-	_	RAY	-			-	WILSON		-	-	-
JARVIS	-			_	ROLARK	-	-	-		WINTER		\vdash		
KANE		-			BCHWARTZ		-		-	HMIEN		-		
MASON	-	-			BMITH, JR.		_	-	-				-	
1	_	¥ -	Indica			-	_	WV	- 0	esent, not voting	_	_		_
Rino	en	· ·		X	CERTIFICA		RECO			11.87				
[1 Item on	Cons	ent Ca								Dete			-	
C: VOICE V														
C: VOICE V Recorded vo Al	ote on beent ALL V	OTE:		Title of							724			
COUNCIL MEMBER	ote on beent ALL V	OTE:		Title of	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	724			AB
COUNCIL MEMBER A	ote on beent ALL V	OTE:		Title of	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER THOMAS, SR.	724			AB
COUNCIL MEMBER CHMN. CLARKE	ote on beent ALL V	OTE:		Title of	COUNCIL MEMBER NATHANSON RAY	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER THOMAS, SR. WILSON	724			AB
Recorded vo	ote on beent ALL V	OTE:		Title of	COUNCIL MEMBER NATHANSON RAY ROLARK	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER THOMAS, SR.	724			AB
C: VOICE V Recorded vo	ote on beent ALL V	OTE:		Total Control	COUNCIL MEMBER NATHANSON RAY	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER THOMAS, SR. WILSON	724			AB

Secretary to the Council